

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE COMMERCIAL LIST

ENDORSEMENT

COURT FILE NO.: CV-24-00728055-00CL DATE: September 30, 2024

NO. ON LIST: 1

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: ROYAL BANK of CANADA, in its capacity as Financial Services Agent, Applicant

v.

TPINE CANADA SECURITIZATION LP and TPINE CANADA GP INC., Respondents

BEFORE: JUSTICE OSBORNE

PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

For Plaintiff, Applicant:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Tracy Sandler	Counsel for RBC as Financial	tsandler@osler.com
John MacDonald	Service Agent	jmacdonald@osler.com
Ben Muller		bmuller@osler.com

For Defendant, Respondent:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Leanne Williams	Counsel for the Pride Entities	lwilliams@tgf.ca
Rachel Nicholson		rnicholson@tgf.ca
Puya Fesharaki		pfeshraki@tgf.ca
Ines Ferreira		iferreira@tgf.ca
Raj Sahni	Counsel for the Directors and	sahnir@bennettjones.com
	Officers	
Matthew Cressatti	Counsel for CWB Maximum	mcressatti@millerthomson.com
	Financial Inc	_

Monty Dhaliwal	Counsel for Meridian OneCap	mdhaliwal@pallettvalo.com
	Credit Corp	
Craig Colraine	Counsel for Paccar	mariane@bslsc.com
Brendan Bissell	Counsel for Versafinance and	bbissell@reconllp.com
Sharon Kour	Aviator Financial	skour@reconllp.com
Andrew Hatnay	Counsel for the employees	ahatnay@kmlaw.ca
Abir Shamim		ashamim@kmlaw.ca

Stuart Brotman	Counsel for The Lending	sbrotman@fasken.com
Daniel Richer	Syndicate	dricher@fasken.com
Pam Huff	Counsel for the Monitor	Chris.burr@blakes.com
Kelly Bourassa		Kelly.bourassa@blakes.com
Chris Burr		Pam.huff@blakes.com
Daniel Loberto		<u>Daniel.loberto@blakes.com</u>
John Salmas	Counsel for Bank of Montreal	john.salmas@dentons.com
Blair McRadu	Counsel for Mitsubishi HC	bmcradu@osler.com
Harvey Chaiton	Capital	harvey@chaitons.com
Lee Nicholson	Counsel for MOVETRUST and	leenicholson@stikeman.com
Ashley Taylor	Boat Capital LP	ashleytalor@stikeman.com
Rania Hammad		raniahammad@stikeman.com
Elaine Gray	Counsel for Daimler Truck	Elaine.gray@dentons.com
	Financial Services Canada	
	Corporation and	
	Daimler Truck Financial	
	Services USA LLC	
Caroline Descours	Counsel for Regions Bank	cdescours@goodmans.ca
Peter Kolla	Regions Equipment Finance	pkolla@goodmans.ca
Brittni Tee	Corporation and Regions	btee@goodmans.ca
Erik Axell	Commercial Equipment Finance	eaxell@goodmans.ca
	LLC	
Geoff Hall	Counsel for National Bank of	ghall@mccarthy.ca
Saneea Tanvir	Canada	stanvir@mccarthy.ca
Trevor Courtis	Counsel for Bennington	tcourtis@mccarthy.ca
	Financial Corp.	
Stewart Thom	Counsel for M&T Capital and	sthom@torkinmanes.com
	Leasing Corporation and	
	Webster Capital Finance, Inc.,	
Monique Sassi	Counsel for Flagstar	msassi@cassels.com
Nicholas Kluge	Counsel for Volvo Financial	nicholas.kluge@gowlingwlg.com
Shahrzad Hamraz	Counsel for Republic Bank of	shamraz@ln.law
	Chicago	

ENDORSEMENT OF JUSTICE OSBORNE:

- [1] This Application arises out of and is related to the *CCAA* proceeding of the Pride Entities (CV-24-00717340-00 CL).
- [2] Defined terms in this Endorsement have the meaning given to them in Endorsements issued in the Pride *CCAA*, and/or the motion materials, unless otherwise stated.
- [3] RBC, in its capacity as Financial Services Agent, seeks the appointment of BDO as Receiver pursuant to section 101 of the *Courts of Justice Act* to act as Replacement Servicer of the Repossessed Assets in accordance with the Turn-Over Order I granted in the Pride *CCAA* Proceeding on August 8, 2024, provided that the Receivership Property shall not include any Multiple Collateral Vehicles unless and until the MCV Turn-Over Conditions are satisfied, altogether with corollary relief.
- [4] The Service List in the Pride *CCAA* Proceeding has been served. The relief sought is unopposed by any party. It is recommended by the Court-appointed Monitor in the Pride *CCAA* Proceeding. This is not surprising, since it is specifically contemplated in the Turn-Over Order. If not granted, the relevant vehicles would be effectively stranded on lots owned by Pride Entities and unnecessary and otherwise avoidable continuing storage costs would be incurred.
- [5] The background to and basis for the relief sought is fully set out in the Notice of Application issued September 20, 2024 and the Affidavit of Angela Becker, affirmed September 20, 2024, together with exhibits thereto, on which RBC relies. Those incorporate by reference the relevant Reports of the Monitor.
- [6] This Court has the discretion to appoint a Receiver pursuant to section 101 of the CJA. I am satisfied that it is just or convenient to do so in the circumstances and on the terms proposed, largely for the reasons set out in RBC's factum at paras. 35 43.
- [7] Order to go in the form signed by me, which is effective immediately and without the necessity of issuing and entering.

Come, J.